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DISCLOSURE BY NON-ELECTED MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE OF FINANCIAL INTEREST

AND DETERMINATION BY APPOINTING AUTHORITY
AS REQUIRED BY G. L. c. 268A, § 19

MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE INFORMATION

Name:

Title or Position:

Municipal Agency:

Agency Address:

Office Phone:

Office E-mail:

My duties require me to participate in a particular matter, and | may not participate because of a
financial interest that | am disclosing here. | request a determination from my appointing authority
about how | should proceed.

PARTICULAR MATTER

Particular matter

E.g., a judicial or other
proceeding, application,
submission, request
for a ruling or other
determination, contract,
claim, controversy,
charge, accusation,
arrest, decision,

determination, or finding.

Please describe the particular matter.

Your required
participation in the
particular matter:

E.g., approval,
disapproval, decision,
recommendation,
rendering advice,
investigation, other.

Please describe the task you are required to perform with respect to the particular matter.

FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE PARTICULAR MATTER

Write an X by all
that apply.

| have a financial interest in the matter.
My immediate family member has a financial interest in the matter.
My business partner has a financial interast in the matter.

| am an officer, director, trustee, partner or employee of a business organization, and the
business organization has a financial interest in the matter.

| am negotiating or have made an arrangement conceming future employment with a person
or arganization, and the person or organization has a financial interest in the matter.




Financial interest
in the matter

Please explain the financial interest and include a dollar amount if you know i,

Employee signature:

Date:

DETERMINATION BY APPOINTING OFFICIAL

APPOINTING AUTHORITY INFORMATION

Name of Appointing
Authority:

Title or Position:

Agency/Department:

Agency Address:

Office Phone:

Office E-mail

DETERMINATION

Determination by

As appointing official, as required by G.L. c. 268A, § 19, | have reviewed the particular matter and

appointing authority: ghe ﬁnaqcial interest ident@ﬁed above by a municipal employee. I hava_ determined t‘hat the ﬁnancial
interest is not so substantial as to be deemed likely to affect the integrity of the services which the
municipality may expect from the employee.

Appointing Authority

signature:

Date:

Comment:

Attach additional pages if necessary.

The appointing authority shall keep this Disclosure and Determination as a public record.

Form revised February, 2012
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STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
ADVISORY
Advisory 05-02: Voting on Matters Affecting Abutting or Nearby Property

DATE: 06/02/2005

REFERENCED SOURCES: 2015 Ethics Commission Rulings
Introduction

The conflict of interest law is intended to ensure that public employees act in the best interests
of the citizens they represent, and do not pursue their own self-interests or other private
interests. The law prohibits a public employee from participating, by voting, discussing,
delegating or otherwise acting, in any matter that affects:

« his or her own financial interests or those of a business partner;

« the financial interests of his or her immediate family members (i.e., the employee's
spouse; and the parents, siblings and children of either the employee or the employee's
spouse);

« the financial interests of a private or “after-hours" employer, or anyone with whom the
employee is negotiating or has an arrangement for prospective employment; or

+ any organization, either charitable or for-profit, in which the employee is serving as an
officer, director, partner or trustee.
The term "public employee" includes both elected and appointed state, county and municipal
employees, whether paid or unpaid, full-time or part-time. An unpaid volunteer board member
as well as, in some instances, a consultant who is a contractor are considered public employees
for purposes of the conflict of interest law.

l. Participation in a Particular Matter

The confiict of interest law defines participation as participating in agency action orin a
particular matter personally and substantially through approval, disapproval, decision,
recommendation, the rendering of advice, investigation or otherwise. Thus, a public employee
participates not only when he makes a final decision or vote on a matter, but also when he
discusses the merits of a matter with a colleague or makes a "non-binding" recommendation. A
particular matter is any judicial or other proceeding, application, submission, request for a ruling
or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, charge, accusation, arrest, decision,
determination or finding.’

ll. Determining Prohibited Financial Interests

The restrictions of the conflict of interest law apply regardless of the size of the financial interest.
They apply in any instance when the private financial interests are directly and immediately
affected, or when it is reasonably foreseeable that the financial interests would be affected.
Also, the conflict of interest law prohibits any type of official action in such matters, regardless of
whether the proposed action would positively or negatively affect the private financial interests.

Example: An elected board of health member owns property abutting a proposed landfill. If the
landfill is approved, it will negatively affect the value of the board of health member's property



value. Despite the fact that it will negatively affect his property value, the board of heaith
member is in favor of the landfill. He may not participate in the discussion and vote of the
landfill. (As discussed below, an appointed board member may participate if he discloses and
receive from his appointing authority an exemption that would allow him to participate.)

lll. Abutting or Nearby Property May Affect a Public Official's Financial Interest

Under the conflict of interest law, a property owner is presumed to have a financial interest in
matters affecting abutting and nearby property. Thus, unless she can clearly demonstrate that
she does not have a financial interest, a public employee should not take any action in her
official capacity on matters affecting property that is near or directly abuts:

s her own property;

o property owned by a business partner;

s property owned by any immediate family members;

» property owned by a private employer, or prospective employer; or

« property owned by any organization in which the public employee is an officer, director,
partner or trustee.
Otherwise, she risks violating the conflict of interest law.

The following factors are considered to determine whether, in a particular situation, a person or
organization has a financial interest in an abutting or nearby property. A financial interest is
presumed whenever:;

» her property directly abuts (i.e., it shares any part of a property line); or

» her property is directly opposite a street, public way or private way, or she is an abutter
to an abutter within 300 feet of the property line; or

» she, because of an act or failure to act by the board or commission, may suffer an injury
in fact which is different either in kind or magnitude from that suffered by the general
public; or

« the matter would otherwise alter her property value, rights, or use. For example, a
property owner is presumed to have a financial interest in zoning changes, variances,
nearby subdivision or development approvals, and roadway, sewerage or safety
improvements.

Example: An appointed state employee is reviewing an environmental impact report for a large
development. The development abuts property owned by his parents. The state employee must
notify his appointing authority, i.e., the individual or board responsible for appointing the public
employee to his position, and the State Ethics Commission of the conflict and may not
participate in the matter unless he follows the exemption process discussed below.

Example: An elected planning board member is also a business owner. A residential
subdivision application is filed with the planning board for property abutting her business. She
must not participate in the subdivision application review and approval process.

IV. Rebutting the Presumption that a Financial Interest Exists



As discussed above, the Commission presumed that a property owner has a financial interest in
matters affecting abutting and nearby property unless he can clearly demonstrate that he does
not have such a financial interest. if a public official, in good faith, believes that no such financial
interest, positive or negative, exists, he can rebut or refute that presumption by getting an
independent real estate appraisal that concludes that the matter affecting the abutting or nearby
property will not affect the financial interest of the public official. Such an appraisal should be a
bona fide appraisal that includes such things as the credentials of the appraiser, sufficient detail
about the property and the appraisal and a description of the basis of the opinion.

V. Abstaining When a Conflict of Interest Occurs

Not only must a public employee abstain from voting when he has a conflict of interest, he may
not participate in any official discussion of the matter. Ordinarily, the best course of action is
simply to leave the room during the deliberation and vote of the board.

Example: A selectman who discusses the environmental and traffic impacts of a license
application for a business located next to his property but abstains from the final vote will
nevertheless have participated through his discussing the license application.

While a municipal employee and members of boards and commissions at both the state and
municipal level are not required to disclose the reason for their abstention, an appointed state or
county employee who would normally be required to participate in a particular matter as part of
his job must disclose, in writing, to his state appointing official and the State Ethics Commission
even if he wishes to abstain. The appointing official then determines if such an abstention
should occur by following the exemption process discussed below. This disclosure is required
even if the appointed state or county employee abstains.

VI. Exemptions

Statutory exemptions can, in certain instances, allow a public employee to take actions that
would otherwise be prohibited.

State and County Employees

One exemption is available to all appointed state and county employees. This exemption is not
available to any elected employee. As discussed above, an appointed state or county employee
who would normally be required to participate in a particular matter as part of his job must
disclose, in writing, to his appointing official and the State Ethics Commission the nature and
circumstances of the matter and the financial interest. The appointing official, who receives the
disclosure described above, may assume responsibility for the matter, assign responsibility for
the matter to another employee or provide the state or county employee with a written
determination allowing her to participate in the matter. Both the disclosure and the appointing
official's determination are public records

and, in addition, must be filed with the State Ethics Commission.

Example: A state employee responsible for approving small business grants must make a
written disclosure to her appointing official when a grant application to fund expansion of a day
care center across the street from her home is assigned to her and may not participate in
reviewing the grant unless the appoeinting authority provides her with a written determination that
will allow her to do so. Both the disclosure and the written determination must be filed with the
State Ethics Commission.



Municipal Employees

As noted above, an appointed municipal employee may choose to abstain from a matter in
which she has a prohibited financial interest and, if she does so, need not make a disclosure. In
order to participate in a matter involving abutting property, a municipal employee must disclose,
in writing, to her appointing official the nature and circumstances of the matter and the financial
interest. The appointing official, who receives the disclosure described above, may assume
responsibility for the matter, assign responsibility for the matter to another employee or provide
the municipal employee with a written determination allowing her to participate in the matter.
Both the disclosure and the appointing official's determination are maintained as a public record
by the appointing official and are not filed with the State Ethics Commission.

This exemption is not available to any elected municipal employee.

Example: The appointed department of public works director may make a disclosure and
receive a written determination from his appointing official that will allow him to negotiate a
contract that will build a new road in front of his property or he may abstain and his appointing
authority may assume responsibility for negotiating the contract or assign it to another. The
exemption is not available to the elected Board of Health member approving septic systems in a
subdivision abutting her property; rather, she must abstain.

An additional exemption is available to municipal employees. It allows a municipal employee to
act provided that the particular matter is one of general policy and provided further that the issue
affecting the private financial interests of the municipal official and his immediate family
members also affects a "substantial segment” of the municipality's population. The Ethics
Commission has advised that at least 10% of a municipality's population is a "substantial
segment” for the purposes of the conflict of interest law; therefore, a municipal employee may
act on matters affecting his own financial interests, or the interests of immediate family
members, if the financial interest also affects at least 10% of his municipality's residents (as
determined by the most recent federal census).

Example: An elected city councilor who owns a home in the city may participate in the
establishment of residential tax rates. While the tax rate is a matter in which he has a financial
interest, it is shared by more than 10% of the population, i.e., all homeowners in the
municipality.

VII. Rule of Necessity

If more than one member of a board or committee is disqualified because of actual conflicts of
interest, the board may not be able to act because it does not have a quorum. (If the number for
a quorum is not set by law, a quorum is generally a majority of the board members.) In these
instances, as a matter of last resort, the board can use what is called the rule of necessity to
permit the participation of the disqualified members in order to allow the board to act. Prior to
invoking the rule of necessity, public officials should review the Ethics Commission's Primer on
Self-Dealing, Financial Interests and the Rule of Necessity or contact the city solicitor, town
counsel or the Ethics Commission.

VIll. Conclusion

While certain private relationships may not trigger the restrictions discussed above, they may
require disclosure and compliance with other sections of the conflict of interest law. Again, for



further advice, contact your town counsel, city solicitor or the Legal Division of the State Ethics
Commission at 617-371-9500.

Disclaimer

This Advisory is intended to summarize the State Ethics Commission’s advice concerning
compliance with the conflict of interest law and is informational in nature. It is not a substitute
for advice specific to a particular situation, nor does it mention every aspect of the law that may
apply in a particular situation. Public employees can obtain free, confidential advice about the
conflict of interest law from the Commission’s Legal Division by submitting an online

request on our website, by calling the Commission at (617) 371-9500 and asking to speak to
the Attorney of the Day, or by submitting a written request for advice to the Commission at One
Ashburton Place, Room 619, Boston, MA 02108, Attn: Legal Division.

ISSUED: November 1987

REVISED: October 1991

REVISED: August 1994

REVISED: June 2, 2005 [as an Advisory]

"Note, however, that general legislation is not a particular matter. Thus, a public official may act on
matters of general legisiation, and certain home-rule petitions. For example, a legisiator, a town manager
or a stale agency head may draft, promote or oppose general legisiation, or legislation related toc a
municipal government's organization, powers, duties, finances or property. Matters involving other types
of "special fegislation, " regulations or adminisirative policies are not eligible for this exemption. For a
delermination as to whether a bill is "general legislation” or "special legislation, " contact the city salicitor,
town counsel, agency counsel or the Legal Division of the State Ethics Commission.

Source: https://www.mass.gov/advisory/05-02-voting-on-matters-affecting-abutting-or-
nearby-property




